

## **PROCLAMATION**

Presented by Supervisor Nathan Fletcher

## HONORING PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE PACIFIC **SOUTHWEST**

WHEREAS, the health, safety and well-being of residents is of primary concern for the County of San Diego and on July 13, 2010, the San Diego County Board of Supervisors adopted Live Well San Diego to achieve the County's vision of safe, healthy and thriving communities; and

WHEREAS, the Live Well San Diego vision is about uniting all sectors—business, schools, military and veterans' organizations, community- and faith-based organizations, and all levels of government—in order to bring about positive change; and

WHEREAS, Planned Parenthood of the Pacific Southwest's vision includes a world where every person has the opportunity to choose their own path to a healthy and meaningful life; and

WHEREAS, Planned Parenthood of the Pacific Southwest provides accessible and high quality sexual and reproductive health services, sex education and training to youth, families and others; and

WHEREAS, Planned Parenthood of the Pacific Southwest provides health services to vulnerable and traditionally underserved populations, educating and empowering them to make positive, responsible choices about their sexual health; and

WHEREAS, Planned Parenthood of the Pacific Southwest partners with the County of San Diego, service providers, schools and faithbased organizations to enhance service delivery; and

WHEREAS, Planned Parenthood of the Pacific Southwest promotes public policy and advocacy efforts leading to improved health that allows all residents to be healthy, live safely and thrive; and

WHEREAS, Planned Parenthood of the Pacific Southwest is committed to continuing to advance Live Well San Diego into the future, and is embracing strategies of this vision in ways such as participating in collaborative efforts and educational opportunities with the broader Live Well San Diego network; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT PROCLAIMED by Chairwoman Dianne Jacob and all members of the San Diego County Board of Supervisors on this 16th day of April 2019 commend PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE PACIFIC SOUTHWEST for its outstanding service, leadership, and commitment to the health and wellness of county residents, and do hereby declare this day to be "PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE PACIFIC SOUTHWEST LIVE WELL SAN DIEGO DAY" throughout San Diego County.

